Meeting Date:
ltem Number:

AGENDA REPORT

May 6, 2008
F-9

To: Honorable Mayor & City Council

From: Ara Maloyan, Deputy City Engineer

Subject: ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONTRACT WORK FOR THE SEWER
IMPROVEMENTS IN FOOTHILL ROAD AND BURTON WAY BY
WILLIAMS PIPELINE CONTRACTORS, INC. IN THE FINAL AMOUNT
OF $805,085.09; AND
APPROVAL OF A CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF
$149,305.09 TO WILLIAMS PIPELINE CONTRACTORS, INC.

Attachment: 1. Change Order No. 1

2. Map
RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the described work with Williams Pipeline Contractors, Inc. be
accepted, the change order be approved and that authorization be given for the
recordation of the Notice of Completion.

INTRODUCTION

This report provides information to the City Council for acceptance of the contract work,
approval of the change order and authorization for the recordation of the Notice of
Completion with Los Angeles County Recorder in the final amount of $805,085.09.

DISCUSSION

On June 19, 2007, a contract was awarded to Williams Pipeline Contractors, Inc. on the
basis of sealed competitive bids received after public advertising for the sewer line
improvementis in Foothill Road and Burton Way.

This project is being implemented primarily to improve the waste water infrastructure in
both residential and business areas between Civic Center Drive and Qakhurst Drive.
The Oakhurst Drive Sewer Collector System has experienced substantial blockage
during high flow situations. Installation of the 15-inch sewer line will eliminate this
problem.

The Contractor mobilized and construction commenced on September 7, 2007. The
Contractor installed 2294 feet of 15-inch vitrified clay pipe and 9 manholes.

Page 1 of 2 4/29/2008



Meeting Date: May 6, 2008

During the trench excavation on Foothill Road in front of the Southern California Edison
(SCE) electrical substation, the Contractor disclosed a SCE high voltage electrical
transmission line located at the same design elevation of the new sewer line. The SCE
duct banks consist of nine distribution lines and four high voltage transmission lines
buried in slurry to 14-feet below grade. These electrical lines provide the supply and
distribution lines for the SCE electrical substation which provide services to civic center
area of the City. These SCE transmission lines were not shown at the correct depth
during the design engineer's substructure investigation.

The change of substructure condition required the sewer pipe to be lower by 9 feet, the
Contractor removed and reinstalled 620 feet of sewer pipe and installed 2 additional
manholes. This extra work requires a change order in the amount of $149,305.09.

Engineering Division personnel inspected the work and have assured that the work was
completed according to the specifications approved for this project.

FISCAL IMPACT

The original contract purchase order, which included a $100,000 contingency allowance,
was $755,780. The project has one change order in the amount of $149,305.09. This
bought the total amount of the contract to $805,085.09. Additional fund in the amount of
$49,305.09 is required.

The current amount paid on the contract is $724,576.58, with a balance of $80,508.51
due to be paid 35 days after the recordation of the Notice of Completion.

Funds for this project were provided by and are available as follows:

35840064-85040 Wastewater Enterprise  $  755,780.00
35840066-85040 \Wastewater Enterprise  $ 49,305.08
TOTAL $  805,085.09

Scott Miller Dj‘i David Gustavson

Finance Approval / Approved By

Page 2 0of 2 4/28/2008



City Contract Number 226-07
Purchase Order Number 7203399

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS
PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1
4/22/08

PROJECT: Sewer Improvements in Foothill Road and Burton Way within the City of
Beverly Hills, California

CHANGE PROPOSED:

Remove and reinstall 620 feet of 15-inch sewer pipe in Foothill Road and Burfon Way,
perform additional trench excavation to lower the sewer pipe and install two manholes
due to the interference of the Southern California Edison electrical fransmission line.

Engineering staff has reviewed this proposal and finds it reasonable with the given
provisions. The City grants an additional $149,305.09 for these changes.

Adjustment of contract time of completion: 0 Days
Agreed CO price: $149,305.09 {(Increase)
Approved:
(City) (Date)
Accepted: %4_ L G W ‘57/?/% 3S—Zo OCC);

(Date)

7 (Contractor)
Reviewed: (__«/—),l ﬁ 4/ & /J 8

(Civil Engineering) (Date)




= SHIHSTIM

2 . I/

L
z

o - v 21\
T L >
m = e
< m L
=
///r
-
//, 0
//.. o
N W -l—
0w =
N i
NG
N
NN
g % D o
i) AR NN
= Seesasewnnany
STTIONY SO1 40 ALID Ol LN\
. H21d40 N
_ 150d N

1S

WA AR A A V

77777

AVAM NOL¥NA ANV |
dvoy TUH.LOOH NI .
ANIWIAOUJNI HIMIS =4 203
NOLLVOO'1 LO3roud




